[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7, 8, 9
	Name:
	Katherine Cortes

	Proposed No.:
	2014-0367, 2014-0368, 2014-0369
	Date:
	September 22, 2014



Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2014-0367 approving a 10-year lease in the Jefferson Building was referred to the full Council with no recommendation. Staff analysis is not yet complete on this item, but no policy issues are expected.
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2014-0368 approving assignment, assignment and amendment to a lease in the Prefontaine building passed out of committee with a “Do Pass” recommendation.  
The ordinance was amended in committee to 1) revise the statement of facts to more accurately reflect transaction history; 2) make approval of the Prefontaine lease contingent upon execution of the eighth amendment to assure that it is in compliance with county leasing requirements, and 3) clarify the title of Attachment A to capture all documents transmitted with proposed ordinance. 
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2014-0369 approving assignment, assignment and amendment to a lease in the Watermark Tower passed out of committee with a “Do Pass” recommendation.  The ordinance was amended in committee to 1) revise the statement of facts to more accurately reflect transaction history; and 2) make approval of the Watermark lease contingent upon execution of the second amendment to assure that it is in compliance with county leasing requirements.

SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0367, 2014-0368, and 2014-0369 provide for continuing occupancy of office spaces by three former public defense agencies which are now divisions of the King County Department of Public Defense (DPD).  

SUMMARY

· The recent consolidation of four public defense contract firms into the King County Department of Public Defense has created a need for space in downtown Seattle to accommodate approximately 250 new county employees working in this area.  
· Approximately 400 DPD employees currently work out of leased space, including in three private buildings (and Chinook) in the downtown Seattle area and two in First Hill.
· Council recently adopted ordinance 2014-0279 to support pre-development work (including identifying a Guaranteed Maximum Price from the developer) associated with the potential redevelopment of the County-owned Yesler Building as a longer-term solution for consolidated space for DPD; the initial schedule would make the redeveloped space available in early 2016.
· This proposal is to accept assignment to King County of leases in the Watermark and Prefontaine buildings, and amendments to shorten the term of those leases; and to accept a new lease for the Jefferson building with King County as the lessee. Acceptance would allow County employees at these locations to stay in place in their current offices.

BACKGROUND
Pursuant to the agreement between King County and employees of the four contract law firms that resulted from the Dolan decision, divisions of the new King County Department of Public Defense (DPD) were formed out of four former public defense agencies in 2013. Each of these agencies occupied leased office space in the downtown Seattle or First Hill neighborhoods. 

The leased sites addressed in the ordinances being presented today are located at the Watermark Tower, the Prefontaine Building, and the Jefferson Building, all in Seattle. A fourth lease in the Central Building is expected to be submitted in the next two months. The table below shows staff levels and square footage at the various locations currently occupied by DPD staff, as context for the current proposals.

Department of Public Defense Occupancies (May 2014)
	Locale
	Current Location
	FTEs
	RSF

	Kent
	
	
	

	
	Meeker Lease
	66
	24,370

	1st Hill
	
	
	

	
	Jefferson Lease
	66
	30,431

	
	Harborview Hospital
	13
	N/A

	Downtown
	
	
	

	
	Central Building Lease
	69
	21,526

	
	Prefontaine Lease
	86
	29,606

	
	Watermark Tower Lease
	68
	20,651

	
	Chinook Bldg
	27
	3,167

	Other
	
	6
	N/A

	  Total
	
	401*
	129,751

	*Subject to Updates
	
	
	




Council passed ordinance 2014-0279 on September 2, providing a supplemental appropriation of $604,000 to support pre-development associated with the potential redevelopment of the Yesler Building to provide contiguous downtown office space for DPD. The developer-proposed timeline for the Yesler redevelopment includes providing a guaranteed maximum price by February 2015, with followed by a year-long construction process and full occupancy by May 2016.

ANALYSIS
Lease amendments for the current DPD locations in the Watermark and Prefontaine buildings have been negotiated with early termination provisions to allow for relocation and consolidation of DPD functions in the Yesler Building, pending County Council approval.

Prefontaine Building Lease Assignment and Amendment
Ordinance 2014-0368 would approve assignment of a lease agreement for approximately 30,000 square feet in the Prefontaine building (110 Prefontaine Place South) to King County from the Associated Counsel for the Accused. It would further amend the lease to reduce the base lease term by two years. The new lease term would be 36 months, terminating on 12/31/16. 

The new lease would consolidate currently occupied expansion space into the same rate and time period as the base lease, starting at $22 psf in 2014. 

The increased cost of the amended lease for 2014-2016 is approximately $100,000. However, the early termination provision would allow King County to avoid approximately $1.2M in lease costs for 2017-18, assuming a timely move to Yesler or another location. The total cost of the current Prefontaine lease from 2014 forward is $3.2M, while the total cost of the amended lease is $2.1M. 

Watermark Tower Lease Assignment and Amendment
Ordinance 2014-0369 would approve assignment of a lease agreement for approximately 18,500 square feet in the Watermark Tower (1107 First Avenue) to King County from the Northwest Defenders Association. It would further amend the lease to reduce the lease term by four years. The new lease term would be 42 months, terminating on 6/30/17. 

The new lease would consolidate currently occupied expansion and storage space into the same rate and time period as the base lease, starting at $26 psf in 2014. 

The increased cost of the amended lease for 2014-2017 is approximately $300,000. However, the early termination provision would allow King County to avoid approximately $1.9M in lease costs for 2017-21, assuming a timely move to Yesler or another location. The total cost of the current Watermark Tower lease from 2014 forward is $3.2M (terminating in 2021), while the total cost of the amended lease is $1.8M. 

Jefferson Building Lease
Ordinance 2014-0367 would approve a new lease agreement for approximately 26,000 square feet in the Jefferson building (1401 East Jefferson Street), currently occupied by the Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons Division of DPD. The lease term would be 
120 months, terminating on 5/31/24. 

The prior lease for this space expired on 5/31/14. The $22 PSF cost for 2014 under the new agreement rises significantly from $17.45 PSF cost in the prior lease.

The 10-year term of the Jefferson lease is consistent with the DPD intent to maintain office space near the Youth Services Center at Alder. While the rate increases significantly from the prior lease, it is consistent with the rates of the other proposed DPD leases. FMD asserts that this lease represents a favorable rent rate for the local market. 

Staff analysis on the Jefferson lease proposal is not yet complete, but no policy issues are anticipated.

Comparative Costs of Ownership (Yesler) and Continued Leasing
Redeveloping and consolidating DPD offices into the Yesler building would represent a County investment in real property, and an analysis of benefit from the residual value of an owned building. Between 2014 and the end of the proposed 20-year financing term for Yesler redevelopment, that project would cost the County approximately $38M (assuming a residual value of the building of $45M in 2036).  

Alternatively, maintaining leases in the Watermark Tower, Prefontaine and Central buildings from 2014 to 2036 would cost the County approximately $55M, and would not provide the operational benefits of consolidation or the additional space for County or private tenants expected from the Yesler redevelopment.

The Yesler parcel and building represent an important county asset whose value is not fully captured under current use. The location (including proximity to the King County Courthouse), size and overall configuration of the building make it a strong candidate for office space for a downtown county purpose, like that represented by the new DPD employees. 

AMENDMENTS
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Committee may adopt striking amendments S1 to the Watermark Tower lease and S1 to the Prefontaine Building lease to add the nondiscrimination provision required by County Code, and to more clearly account for the transaction histories. 

REASONABLENESS
Assuming fiscal and legal responsibility for office space is a logical component of absorbing new County employees from formerly independent agencies. If adopted, these lease amendments, with the additional amendments before the committee today, would bring the leases into compliance with County Code and policies. 






1 of 4

4 of 4
image1.png
u

King County




